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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) The amount sanctioned to the State of Kerala for rehabilitation of victims of Tsunami;

(b) the status of works completed and the amount spent so far; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to complete the remaining works and release the sanctioned amount?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) An amount Rs. 1441.75 crore has been allocated to Kerala for the implementation of Tsunami Rehabilitation Programme (TRP).

(b) The physical progress of the five major sector under TRP are as under:-

(i) Housing: 3867 houses were damaged due to Tsunami and equal numbers of houses have been newly constructed. Out of 11000 houses to be built for the people living in vulnerable areas, 758 houses have been completed.

(ii) Agriculture & Livelihood: Out of 39 work, 30 works have been completed.

(iii) Fisheries & Livelihood: Out of 32 works, 24 works have been completed.

(iv) Roads & Bridges: Out of 30 works, 27 works have been completed.

(v) Ports & Jetties: Out of 193 works, 166 works have been completed.

Under TRP so for Rs. 831.11 crore has been spent upto September, 2009.

(c). the works / activities included in the TRP were to be completed by 31-03-2009. However, State of kerala is using the funds available with them under TRP for completion of the balance works. The progress of the work is being monitored by the planning
Commission.
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